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MUDD-CD PARKING CALCULATIONS PER SECTION 9.8507, CITY OF CHARLOTTE ZONING ORDINANCE:

BUILDING AREA :

GROUND FLOOR = NOT TO EXCEED 5,100 SQUARE FEET
SECOND FLOOR = NOT TO EXCEED 5,100 SQUARE FEET
THIRD FLOOR =NOT TO EXCEED 5,100 SQUARE FEET

THE BALANCE OF THE FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR MAY BE USED FOR OFFICE/RESTAURANT/RETAIL.
-THIAD FLOOR: UP TO SIX UNITS RESIDENTIAL.
PARKING:

- MINIMUM REQUIRED PARKING BY USE = 1 SPACE PER RESIDENTIAL UNIT, 1 SPACE PER 600 S.F. NON-RESIDENTIAL
- SERVICE/DELIVERY SPACES REQUIRED = NONE REQUIRED
- TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED = 22 SPACES

- HANDICAP SPACES REQUIRED = 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE MINIMUM REQUIRED
- TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED = 22 SPACES MINIMUM REQUIRED, INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE

G
g - FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR: TOGETHER WILL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 6 RESIDENTIAL UNITS OF NOT LESS THAN 700 S.F. EACH.
% NOTE REGARDING SHARED PARKING :

PER SECTION 9.8507 (3), SHARED PARKING IS ENCOURAGED PURSUANT TO THE REGULATIONS OF SECTION 12.203.

THEREFORE PER SECTION 12.203 (1) - JOINT USE OF UP TO 50 PER CENT OF REQUIRED PARKING SPACES MAY BE PERMITTED

FOR TWO OR MORE USES LOCATED ON THE SAME PARCEL OR ADJACENT PARCELS PROVIDED THAT THE DEVELOPER CAN

DEMONSTRATE THAT THE USES WILL NOT SUBSTANTIALLY OVERLAP IN HOURS OF OPERATION OR IN DEMAND FOR THE

? gEg?AETD SPACES. PETITIONER AGREES TO SECURE APPROVAL FROM THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF
ITS.

NOTE REGARDIN PACT PARKING SPACES .
PER SECTION 9.408 (2) PARKING SPACES INTENDED FOR USE BY SMALL OR COMPACT VEHICLES MAY COMPRISE 25 PER CENT
OF THE TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED. SUCH SPACES MUST NOT BE LESS THAN 7 1/2 FEET IN WIDTH AND 14 FEET IN LENGTH.

PARKING SUMMARY WITH SHARED PARKING ALLOWANCE =

12 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE REQUIRED

6 STANDARD PARKING SPACES @ 8 X 18
8 COMPACT PARKING SPACES PROVIDED PER9.408 (2) @ 7.5' X 15
1 VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE PROVIDED @ 8 X 18

g TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED = 15 PARKING SPACES PROVIDED:
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MIXED USE @ FIRTH & FULTON DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY: N v N Ny,

1. CURRENT ZONING DISTRICT: 0-2

2. ZONING DISTRICT REQUESTED = MUDD (CD)

3. REQUIRED YARDS PER SECTION 9.8505:

MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACK REQUIRED = 14 FEET FROM BACK OF EXISTING OR PROPOSED CURB, WHICHEVER IS GREATER

MINIMUM REQUIRED SIDE YARD = 0 FEET
MINIMUM REQUIRED REAR YARD = 0 FEET

4. PROPOSED HEIGHT = NOT TO EXCEED 40 FEET ABOVE AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE AND NOT TO EXCEED THREE STORIES.

MIXED USE @ FIRTH & FULTON SCREENING REQUIREMENTS: PER SECTIONS 12.303 AND 12.304 SCREENING 1S REQUIRED FOR THE
PARKING AREA AND THE DUMPSTER/RECYCLING CONTAINER.

1. ANY FENCES OR WALLS USED FOR SCREENING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN A BURABLE FASHION OF BRICK, STONE, OTHER
MASONRY MATERIALS, WOOD POSTS AND PLANKS OR METAL OR OTHER MATERIALS SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED AS FENCING
MATERIALS OR ANY COMBINATION THEREQF AS MAY BE APPROVED BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR. A CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH
PLASTIC, METAL, OR WOODEN SEATS MAY NOT BE USED TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION WHEN ABUTTING
RESIDENTIAL USES AND DISTRICTS, AND PUBLIC STREETS.

2. THE MINIMUM HEIGHT FOR SCREENING WILL. BE WHATEVER 1S SUFFICIENT TO SEPARATE VISUALLY THE USES, BUT NOT LESS

THAN 4 FEET.
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SCALE: AS INDICATED
: DATE: JUNE 23 2003

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING HEREIN
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WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.
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Provisi

These Development Standards form a part of the Technical Data Sheet for the Mixed Used Development
at Firth and Fulton submitted by The Conformity Corporation (Monte and Jessica Ritchey). Development
of the property 1dentified on this Technical Data Sheet (the "Property" or the "Site") and the individual
components to be located thereon will be governed by the conditions of this Technical Data Sheet and
those plans and drawings expressly incorporated herein by reference and the applicable provisions of the
City of Charlotte Zoning Ordinance. Unless more stringent standards are established by this Technical
Data Sheet, the development standards established under the Ordinance for the MUDD District
classiftcation shall be followed in connection with development taking place on the Site.

The development depicted on the Schematic Site Plan attached as Sheet 1.2.0 is merely schematic in
nature and 1s intended only to describe the possible arrangement of uses on the Site. Accordingly, the
configuration, placement and size of the building footprints outhned on the Schematic Site Plan are
schematic in nature and, subject only to the provisions set forth below under Architectural controls and
Restrictive Covenants, may be altered or modified during design, development and construction phases to
the extent permitted by the Ordinance.

Permitted Uses
The Site may only be developed with the proposed uses outlined in the Technical Data Sheet. Not more
than 12 newly developed residential units may be constructed on the site. Residential uses may not

exceed 10200 SF. An office/restaurant/retail component of not more 6000 SF may be constructed. The
uses will be integrated into a single structure and be built in one phase.

Building Limitations

Total built SF will be governed by a FAR of 1.25

Buffers

Exempt

Setbacks, Side Yards and Rear Yards

All buildings constructed within the Site shall satisfy or exceed the setback, rear yard and side yard
requirements established under the ordinance for the MUDD district.

Screeming and Landscaping
1. Landscaping will meet or exceed the requirements of the Ordinance along City Rights of Way.

2. Screening shall conform to the standards and treatments specified in Sections 12.303 of the Ordinance
and 12 403,

3. Petitioner shall exercise gocd faith efforts to preserve trees. Trees 8 inches in caliper or greater shall be
preserved within setbacks along roadways except where their preservation conflicts with the installation
or replacement of utilities and other similar site elements. Mitigation of the removal of any setback trees
will be coordinated through Urban Forestry consistent with the Tree Ordinance.

4. A dumpster, serviced privately, will be provided for the shared use of both the residential and
commercial elements of the project.

Parking
1. No parking shall be allowed between ROWs and building faces.
2. Parking space and drive aisle dimensions as well as sight triangles do not apply in the MUDD district,

but consideration will be given to adequacy of circulation (balanced against the highly urban nature of the
site} and safety concerns.

Lightin

Wail packs may be used, but only in so much as they do not directly address residential units on or
adjacent to the site.
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Pursuant to the Ordimnance.

Fire Protection -,1

Plans will be submitted to the Fire Marshal's office for approval before construction commences.
Open Space

Pursuant to the Ordinance

Architectural Controls and Restrictive Covenants

1. The Petitioner agrees to record restrictive covenants governing the use and development of the Site
prior to the issuance of any building permit for improvements to the Site. The restrictive covenants will
be enforced by a Property Owners Association and will provide for the establishment of:

a. A Property or Homeowner's Association

b. Use restrictions on the property no less restrictive and in keeping with the use restrictions set forth in
these Development Standards

¢. Common areas maintenance

d. An architectural review process for external modifications and installation of satellite dishes, etc.

2. In no event shall any building exceed 3 stories. In no event shall any building exceed 40° above the
average grade upon which it is situated.

Storm Water

Storm water runoff from the Site will be managed through proven techniques that satisfy the standards
imposed by the City of Charlotte.

Amendments to Rezoning Plan

The then Owner or Owners of the Site in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 6 of the Ordinance
may apply for future amendments to this Technical Data Sheet.

g

If this Rezoning Petition is approved, all conditions applicable to development of the Site imposed
under this Technical Data Sheet will, unless amended in the manner provided under the Ordinance, be
binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Petitioner and subsequent owners of the Site and their
respective successors in interest or assigns
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